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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs192 | TP: Rs224 

Steady quarter on capitalization pickup, 
defensive play on reasonable valuations 

Quick Pointers: 

 Pickup in capitalisation to led to steady earnings growth during the quarter 

 Planning by Assets monetization through InvIt. 

Power Grid Corporation of India (PGCIL) reported steady set of 2QFY20 

earnings which were broadly in-line with our estimates. PAT for the quarter 

came in at Rs25.3 bn against PLe of Rs25.5 bn. Capex /Capitalisation came in 

higher at Rs42/36bn during the quarter. Management has maintained its 

capitalisation guidance of Rs220–250bn, subject to commissioning the 

Raipur–Pugalur line (Rs9-9.5bn). On YTD basis, the company has won 

projects worth Rs100 bn (mainly TBCB) which augurs well for the future 

growth.  The company has announced asset monetization plan through the 

Investment Trust (InvIT) platform which we believe is a key monitorable going 

ahead. The company has a strong visibility over next two-three years on the 

back of Rs660bn orders in hand and strong upcoming opportunity from 

Renewable (GEC). We expect PGCIL to deliver 13% earnings growth over 

FY19–21E. The stock is trading reasonable valuations of 1.6x/1.5x FY20/21E 

P/BV. The stock also offers 4% dividend yield. We maintain our Buy rating 

with TP of Rs224. 

Pick up in capitalization leads to steady quarter: Sales were up 5%% YoY at 

Rs87 bn (PLe Rs88 bn) driven by growth in Transmission/Consultancy/Telecom 

segments by 4%/25%/23% YoY. EBITDA margin expanded by 550bps YoY at 

89.4% in 2QFY20 compared to 84.2% in 2QFY19 due to lower other expenses. 

Absolute EBITDA was up 8.4% YoY at Rs74.6 bn. Depreciation increased by 7.8% 

at Rs27.5 bn. Other income increased by 22% YoY at Rs5 bn. During the quarter 

tax rate came at 23% (PLe 25%) compared to 21% in 2QFY19. PAT for the quarter 

was up by 9.4% at Rs25.3 bn (PLe Rs25.5 bn). For 1HFY20, overall 

capitalisation/capex rose to Rs57/65bn. Capitalisation/capex for TBCB projects 

were at Rs1.9 bn/13 bn.  

Asset monetisation via InvIt next year: PGCIL has planned for asset 

monetization by setting up an Infrastructure InvIT by FY20 end to unlock value in 

some of its transmission assets (both RTM and TBCB). The idea is to reduce market 

borrowing for funding new investment/projects. The company has targeted March 

2020 to decide the valuations and quantum of assets to be transferred to InvIt.  

Outlook and valuation: We believe Projects worth Rs660bn in hand imply good 

earnings visibility. We expect PGCIL to deliver 13% earnings growth over FY19–

21E. The stock is trading reasonable valuations of 1.6x/1.5x FY20/21E P/BV. The 

stock also offers 4% dividend yield. We maintain our BUY rating with TP of Rs224. 
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☑ Change in Estimates |  Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E 

Rating  BUY  BUY 

Target Price  224  224 

Sales (Rs. m) 353,952 389,186 353,952 389,061 

     % Chng.  -  -   

EBITDA (Rs. m)308,646 339,370 308,646 339,262 

     % Chng.  -  11.7   

EPS (Rs.) 19.4 21.8 19.4 21.7 

     % Chng.  -  0.2   

Key Financials - Standalone 

Y/e Mar       FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Sales (Rs. bn)  341  354  389  435 

EBITDA (Rs. bn)  293  309  339  379 

  Margin (%)  85.8  87.2  87.2  87.2 

PAT (Rs. bn)  99  102  114  135 

EPS (Rs.)  19.0  19.4  21.8  25.8 

  Gr. (%)  20.6  2.1  12.1  18.6 

DPS (Rs.)  8.6  8.9  10.0  11.9 

   Yield (%)  4.5  4.7  5.2  6.2 

RoE (%)  17.5  16.6  17.2  18.7 

RoCE (%)  10.3  9.6  10.0  10.9 

EV/Sales (x)  6.8  6.6  6.0  5.3 

EV/EBITDA (x)  7.9  7.6  6.8  6.1 

PE (x)  10.1  9.9  8.8  7.4 

P/BV (x)  1.7  1.6  1.5  1.3 

Key Data  PGRD.BO | PWGR IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.216 /  Rs.173 

Sensex / Nifty 40,345 / 11,913 

Market Cap Rs.1,003bn/ $ 14,035m 

Shares Outstanding 5,232m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.2551.23m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 55.37  

Foreign 27.76  

Domestic Institution 12.50  

Public & Others 4.37 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (4.6) 3.3 - 

Relative (9.8) (4.0) (12.8) 
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 Q2FY20 Result Overview (Rs mn) 

Y/e March Q2FY20 Q2FY19 YoY gr. (%) Q1FY20 QoQ gr. (%) H1FY20 H1FY20 YoY gr. (%) 

Net Revenue 86,850 82,830                4.9  88,041               (1.4) 174,891 164,138                6.6  

EBITDA 75,569 69,725                8.4  78,964               (4.3) 154,533 139,032             11.1  

 EBITDA Margin (%) 89.7 84.2  89.7  88.4 84.7  

Other Income 4,982 4,069             22.4  4,243               17.4  9,225 7,039             31.1  

Depreciation 27,482 25,483                7.8  26,591                 3.4  54,072 49,989                8.2  

Interest 23,761 23,095   23,591   47,352 44,501   

Exceptional items (3,519) (4,049)  63  (3,456) (14,526)            (76.2) 

Profit before Tax 32,827 29,265             12.2  32,962               (0.4) 65,789 66,106              (0.5) 

 Tax 7,555 6,170             22.4  8,684             (13.0) 16,239 20,595            (21.1) 

Reported PAT 25,271 23,095                9.4  24,279                 4.1  49,550 45,512                8.9  

Adjusted PAT 25,271 23,095                9.4  24,279                 4.1  49,550 45,512                8.9  

 Net Margin (%) 29.1 27.9   27.6   28.3 27.7   

Adjusted EPS 4.8 4.4   4.6   9.5 8.7   

Source: Company, PL 

 Capitalisation is low on sequential basis 
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Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Net Revenues  341,191  353,952  389,186  434,769 

   YoY gr. (%)  14.7  3.7  10.0  11.7 

Cost of Goods Sold  -   -   -   -  

Gross Profit  341,191  353,952  389,186  434,769 

   Margin (%)  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 

Employee Cost  17,836  19,809  22,001  24,435 

Other Expenses  30,534  25,497  27,815  31,215 

                          

EBITDA  292,821  308,646  339,370  379,119 

   YoY gr. (%)  12.9  5.4  10.0  11.7 

   Margin (%)  85.8  87.2  87.2  87.2 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization (102,007) (118,143) (132,357) (145,419) 

                          

EBIT  190,815  190,503  207,013  233,700 

  Margin (%)  55.9  53.8  53.2  53.8 

                          

Net Interest  (90,914) (77,145) (78,923) (79,632) 

Other Income  14,990  15,575  16,200  16,762 

                          

Profit Before Tax  114,890  128,932  144,290  170,830 

   Margin (%)  33.7  36.4  37.1  39.3 

                          

Total  Tax (9,764)  25,915  29,002  34,337 

   Effective tax rate (%) (8.5)  20.1  20.1  20.1 

                          

Profit after tax  124,654  103,017  115,288  136,493 

Minority interest  -   -   -   -  

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  99,386  101,517  113,788  134,993 

   YoY gr. (%)  20.6  2.1  12.1  18.6 

   Margin (%)  29.1  28.7  29.2  31.0 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  99,386  101,517  113,788  134,993 

  YoY gr. (%)  20.6  2.1  12.1  18.6 

  Margin (%)  29.1  28.7  29.2  31.0 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  99,386  101,517  113,788  134,993 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  5,232  5,232  5,232  5,232 

EPS (Rs)  19.0  19.4  21.8  25.8 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  1,958,336  2,208,059  2,459,600  2,668,682 

  Tangibles  1,958,336  2,208,059  2,459,600  2,668,682 

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -  

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  335,667  453,811  586,168  731,587 

  Tangibles  335,667  453,811  586,168  731,587 

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -  

                          

Net fixed assets  1,622,669  1,754,249  1,873,432  1,937,095 

  Tangibles  1,622,669  1,754,249  1,873,432  1,937,095 

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -  

                          

Capital Work In Progress  554,940  457,347  380,149  347,844 

Goodwill  -   -   -   -  

Non-Current Investments  27,565  30,322  34,870  40,101 

Net Deferred tax assets (100,930) (90,837) (90,837) (90,837) 

Other Non-Current Assets  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  -   -   -   -  

  Inventories  12,263  13,673  13,988  15,626 

  Trade receivables  46,287  48,487  58,378  69,563 

  Cash & Bank Balance  35,168  66,791  98,103  136,526 

  Other Current Assets  37,531  35,395  38,919  43,477 

Total Assets  2,421,425  2,495,737  2,596,259  2,698,506 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  52,316  52,316  52,316  52,316 

  Other Equity  536,965  584,426  636,779  698,761 

Total Networth  589,281  636,742  689,095  751,077 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  1,310,395  1,365,241  1,380,322  1,390,570 

  Provisions  -   -   -   -  

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -  

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  43,000  36,550  36,550  36,550 

  Trade payables  -   -   -   -  

  Other current liabilities  377,819  366,367  399,455  429,472 

Total Equity & Liabilities  2,421,425  2,495,737  2,596,259  2,698,506 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E Year 

PBT  114,890  128,932  144,290  170,830  

 Add. Depreciation  102,007  118,143  132,357  145,419  

 Add. Interest   90,914  77,145  78,923  79,632  

Less Financial Other Income  14,990  15,575  16,200  16,762  

 Add. Other (81,858) (17,584) (7,308) (6,982)  

Op. profit before WC changes  225,953  306,636  348,262  388,899  

Net Changes-WC  4,288 (1,474) (13,729) (17,382)  

Direct tax (24,894) (25,915) (29,002) (34,337)  

Net cash from Op. activities  205,347  279,247  305,530  337,181  

Capital expenditures (190,325) (33,987) (41,986) (31,359)  

Interest / Dividend Income  14,990  15,575  16,200  16,762  

Others  7,783  854 (4,604) (5,302)  

Net Cash from Invt. activities (167,552) (17,558) (30,390) (19,899)  

Issue of share cap. / premium  -   -   -   -   

Debt changes  119,192  48,396  15,081  10,248  

Dividend paid (54,254) (56,237) (62,935) (74,512)  

Interest paid (90,914) (77,145) (78,923) (79,632)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (25,977) (84,986) (126,777) (143,896)  

Net change in cash  11,818  176,704  148,364  173,387  

Free Cash Flow  205,347  279,247  305,530  337,181  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 

Net Revenue  84,712  92,181  88,041  86,850 

   YoY gr. (%)  12.8  18.0  8.3  4.9 

Raw Material Expenses  -  -  -  - 

Gross Profit  84,712  92,181  88,041  86,850 

  Margin (%)  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0 

EBITDA  75,694  77,934  78,964  75,569 

   YoY gr. (%)  12.3  19.4  13.9  8.4 

   Margin (%)  89.4  84.5  89.7  87.0 

Depreciation / Depletion  26,047  25,970  26,591  27,482 

EBIT  49,647  51,964  52,374  48,088 

  Margin (%)  58.6  56.4  59.5  55.4 

Net Interest  22,753  23,660  23,591  23,761 

Other Income  4,190  3,922  4,243  4,982 

Profit before Tax  29,488 (22,028)  32,962  32,827 

  Margin (%)  34.8 (23.9)  37.4  37.8 

Total Tax  6,177 (52,568)  10,438  11,494 

  Effective tax rate (%)  20.9  238.6  31.7  35.0 

Profit after Tax  23,312  30,540  22,524  21,333 

Minority interest  -  -  -  - 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  23,312  30,540  22,524  21,333 

   YoY gr. (%)  14.2  51.9  0.5 (7.6) 

  Margin (%)  27.5  33.1  25.6  24.6 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  -  - 

Reported PAT  23,312  30,540  22,524  21,333 

   YoY gr. (%)  14.2  51.9  0.5 (7.6) 

Margin (%)  27.5  33.1  25.6  24.6 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  23,312  30,540  22,524  21,333 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  5,232  5,232  5,232  5,232 

EPS (Rs)  4.5  5.8  4.3  4.1 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  19.0  19.4  21.8  25.8 

CEPS (0.5) (3.2) (3.5) (2.0) 

BVPS  112.6  121.7  131.7  143.6 

FCF  39.3  53.4  58.4  64.5 

DPS  8.6  8.9  10.0  11.9 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  10.3  9.6  10.0  10.9 

ROIC  11.3  7.9  8.4  9.3 

RoE  17.5  16.6  17.2  18.7 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x)  2.2  2.1  1.9  1.7 

Net Working Capital (Days)  -   -   -   -  

Valuation(x)                         

PER  10.1  9.9  8.8  7.4 

P/B  1.7  1.6  1.5  1.3 

P/CEPS (0.5) (3.1) (3.5) (2.0) 

EV/EBITDA  7.9  7.6  6.8  6.1 

EV/Sales  6.8  6.6  6.0  5.3 

Dividend Yield (%)  4.5  4.7  5.2  6.2 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research  
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 3-Oct-19 BUY 224 199 

2 2-Aug-19 BUY 224 211 

3 4-Jul-19 BUY 234 210 

4 30-May-19 BUY 224 190 

5 5-Apr-19 BUY 247 196 

 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 ABB Reduce 1,442 1,461 

2 Apar Industries Accumulate 646 521 

3 Bharat Electronics Hold 118 113 

4 BHEL Hold 63 47 

5 Cummins India Hold 543 540 

6 Engineers India BUY 156 111 

7 GE T&D India Reduce 150 167 

8 Kalpataru Power Transmission BUY 662 437 

9 KEC International BUY 375 265 

10 Larsen & Toubro BUY 1,800 1,432 

11 Power Grid Corporation of India BUY 224 199 

12 Siemens BUY 1,722 1,526 

13 Thermax Accumulate 1,300 1,153 

14 Triveni Turbine Accumulate 142 104 

15 Voltamp Transformers BUY 1,601 1,128 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Ashwani Sharma- MBA, Ms. Khushboo Parekh- MBA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in 
this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related 
to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 
or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 
available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 
of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Ashwani Sharma- MBA, Ms. Khushboo Parekh- MBA  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in 
the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all o the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged 
in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

US Clients 

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or 
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